EDUCATION

Grant (Parliamentary) in Aid of Expenses of Education Authorities for the Year 1926-27. (Amending Regulations.)

MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION, NORTHERN IRELAND, UNDER SECTIONS 73 AND 76 OF THE EDUCATION ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1923, WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE, NORTHERN IRELAND.

1926. No. 100.

In accordance with the provisions of Sections 73 and 76 of the Education Act (Northern Ireland), 1923, the Ministry of Education for Northern Ireland, with the approval of the Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland, hereby makes the following Regulation:

Article (3) of Statutory Rules and Orders of Northern Ireland, 1926, No. 22, relating to the Parliamentary Grant in aid of expenses of Education Authorities for the year 1926-27, is hereby amended as follows:

(i) Add the following words to paragraph (a) thereof :

" except in the case of any grant in making which the Ministry expressly provides that it shall not be deducted from the aforesaid approved expenditure."

(ii) Add the following words to paragraph (b) thereof :

"except where the expenditure towards which the grant is made by such other Department is approved on the condition that such expenditure shall not rank for the grant under these Regulations."

(iii) Delete paragraph (c) thereof, and substitute therefor the following :

"(c) (1) Income from school fees received from pupils of technical schools, provided and transferred preparatory, intermediate and secondary schools, and provided public elementary schools.

(2) Income from school fees received from pupils of transferred public elementary schools, except in so far as that income shall be applied, in accordance with Article (2) (b) of the School Fees Compensation (Education Authorities) Regulations, 1926, in reduction of the amount upon which the grant from the Ministry under those Regulations is calculated."

(iv) Add the following words to paragraph (f) thereof : "and any contributions paid by the Education"

92

Grant in Aid of Expenses

Authority under an approval given by the Ministry on the condition that such contributions shall not rank for the purposes of the grant under these Regulations."

Given under the Seal of the Ministry of Education for Northern Ireland this 9th day of September 1926.

L. M'Quibban,

Secretary.

The Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland hereby approves of the foregoing Regulation, in witness whereof the Official Seal of the Ministry has been affixed hereto this 11th day of September, 1926, in the presence of

W. B. Spender,

Secretary.

Grant (Parliamentary) in aid of Expenses of Education Authorities for the Year 1927-28.

MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION, NORTHERN IRELAND, UNDER SECTIONS 73 AND 76 OF THE EDUCATION ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1923, WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE, NORTHERN IRELAND.

1926. No. 104.

In accordance with the provisions of Sections 73 and 76 of the Education Act (Northern Ireland), 1923 (hereinafter called "the Act"), the Ministry of Education for Northern Ireland (hereinafter called "the Ministry"), with the approval of the Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland, hereby makes the following Regulations :—

(1) The date on or before which each Education Authority shall in each local financial year submit to the Ministry a financial scheme (herein referred to as "the scheme") in a form prescribed by the Ministry shall, except in the case of an Education Authority being the council of a county borough, be the 15th day of December in each year, but in the case of an Education Authority being the council of a county borough, shall be the 15th day of January in each year, and the scheme shall show the amount of the estimated expenditure and receipts of the Education Authority during the next ensuing financial year beginning 1st April; save that in exceptional circumstances the submission of a scheme may, with the special consent of the Ministry, be deferred to such later date as the Ministry may determine in each particular case.

(2) Each scheme shall contain information sufficient to enable the Ministry to determine the full scope and nature of the services